

Criminal Appeal no.103 of 2025

CNR-WBCS01-000525-2025

Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)

(Chief Judge in-charge)

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,

F.T.C.-II, Calcutta

J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order no.07 dated 12.03.2026

Ld. P.O. has been retained on duty during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition (s) Civil Number (s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) number-126/2026, W.P. (C) number-129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-737/2026 (PIL-W,), W.P. (C) number-1074/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1216/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-119/2026 (PIL-W) and Interlocutory applications listed therewith. I am in charge.

Today is fixed for S/R and A/D in respect of the respondent no.1.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the appellant.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.2/State is present by filing hazira.

Notice in respect of the respondent no.1 is returned un-served with police report that the mentioned address does not fall under the jurisdiction of Howrah P.S., Dist. Howrah. Hence notice could not be served.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

In view of the above fact, the appellant is directed to take proper steps in respect of the respondent no.1.

Two separate petitions supported by affidavits have been filed on behalf of the appellant praying for stay of the operation of the impugned order on the ground stated therein.

Let those be kept with the record.

Fixing **28.04.2026** for taking proper steps in respect of the respondent no.1 by the appellant and hearing of the petitions dated 12.03.2026 filed on behalf of the appellant praying for stay of the impugned order.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

